

Nos. 23-3581, 23-3583

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's
Final Rulemakings at 88 Fed. Reg. 32584 (May 19, 2023) and
88 Fed. Reg. 32594 (May 19, 2023)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MICHIGAN CLINICIANS FOR CLIMATE ACTION AND
MI AIR MI HEALTH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John Minode'e Petoskey
Christopher R. Clark
EARTHJUSTICE
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 500-2200
jpetoskey@earthjustice.org
cclark@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Michigan
Clinicians for Climate Action and
MI Air MI Health*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-3581, 23-358

Case Name: Sierra Club v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency

Name of counsel: John Minode'e Petoskey

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Michigan Clinicians for Climate Action

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Ground-Level Ozone Harms Public Health.	9
II. EPA’s Redesignation Decision Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Did Not Account for Public Health and Environmental Justice.	13
A. EPA Has a Duty to Prioritize Public Health and Environmental Justice.	13
1. NAAQS Compliance Alone Is Insufficient to Approve a Redesignation Request Because the CAA Requires EPA to Consider the Totality of Circumstances.....	13
2. EPA Must Prioritize Public Health in Approving Exceptional Event Demonstrations.....	16
3. Michigan’s Maintenance Plan Must Comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act.	17
4. Executive Orders Require EPA to Ensure Its Redesignation Decision Does Not Adversely and Disproportionately Affect Environmental Justice Communities.	19
B. EPA Failed to Contend with the Public Health Circumstances and Environmental Injustices Present in Detroit.	20
1. Ozone Levels in Detroit Exceed the NAAQS.	21
2. EPA’s Decision to Redesignate Detroit to Attainment and Allow EGLE to Revoke Strict Ozone Controls in Detroit Will Exacerbate Environmental Burdens.	22

III. Public Health Will Not Be Sufficiently Protected if Detroit’s Air Quality Exceeds the Ozone NAAQS in the Near Future.	28
IV. EPA Provides No Evidence to Support Its Conclusion that Ozone Concentrations Will Imminently Decline in the Detroit Area.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance of Nurses for Healthy Environments v. Regan</i> , No. 22-cv-1606 (D.D.C.)	5
<i>Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Kentucky Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rowlette</i> , 714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16, 24, 32
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 921 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2015)	14, 28
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14, 16, 24
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15, 27
<i>Wall v. EPA</i> , 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17

Statutes & Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 7.35(b)18

40 C.F.R. § 50.1(j)-(k)16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1.....29

42 U.S.C. § 2000d, Civil Rights Act Title VI.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....13

42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq., Clean Air Act.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)14, 15, 23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(i)-(v).....14

42 U.S.C. § 74099

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)4

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....13, 17

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)31

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(E).....17, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)’s17

42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)(A).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(2)(A)4, 23

42 U.S.C. § 7511e15

42 U.S.C. § 7554(b)(2).....15

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A)-(D)1

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A).....16

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(3)(A)(i)17

Executive Order 12898, *Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations* (Feb. 16, 1994).....19

Executive Order 14008, *Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad* (Jan. 27, 2021).....20

Executive Order 14096, *Revitalizing Our Nation’s Commitment to Environmental Justice for All* (Apr. 21, 2023)19, 20

Other Authorities

80 Fed. Reg. 65292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....4, 9

83 Fed. Reg. 25776 (June 4, 2018)4

85 Fed. Reg. 87256 (Dec. 31, 2020)9

87 Fed. Reg. 14210 (Mar. 14, 2022).....5

88 Fed. Reg. 32584 (May 19, 2023)*passim*

88 Fed. Reg. 32594 (May 19, 2023)*passim*

88 Fed. Reg. 36654 (June 5, 2023)31

88 Fed. Reg. 67102 (Sept. 29, 2023)31

Am. Lung Ass’n, *Ozone* (last updated Oct. 25, 2023).....11

Cong Liu et al., *Interactive Effects of Ambient Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone on Daily Mortality in 372 Cities*, *BMJ* (2023)21

Daniel Mendoza et al., *Impact of Low-Level Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone Exposure on Absences in K-12 Students and Economic Consequences*, *Env’t Res. Letters* (Nov. 2020).....12

EGLE, *Air Quality Division’s Clean Air Action Day Program* (Sept. 13, 2023).....21

EGLE, *Monitoring Data E-7 Mile Monitor* (June 24-25, 2022)6

EGLE, *Request for Revision to Michigan’s State Implementation Plan and Ozone Maintenance Plan for Southeast Michigan Ozone Nonattainment Area* (Jan. 2022).....18

EGLE, *Variance: Suspension of Enforcement of Part 6 Reasonably Available Control Technology Rules for the Southeast Michigan 2015 Ozone Maintenance Area* (May 19, 2023)7, 16, 22

EGLE, *Wildfire Exceptional Event Demonstration for Ground-Level Ozone in Southeast Michigan - East 7 Mile Monitor* (Jan. 26, 2023).....5

EGLE, *Request for Redesignation to Attainment for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard* (Jan. 3, 2022)4

EPA, *Control Techniques Guidelines and Alternative Control Techniques Documents for Reducing Ozone-Causing Emissions* (last updated May 8, 2023)23

EPA, *EJScreen* (last visited Jan. 15, 2024).....25

EPA, *EPA’s “Good Neighbor Plan” Response to Comply with Stay Orders Pending Judicial Review* (Sept. 21, 2023)32

EPA, *Final Good Neighbor Plan Design Value Contributions, Tab 4* (Feb. 28, 2022).....32

EPA, *Health Effects of Ozone in the General Population* (last updated Apr. 20, 2023)10, 11, 12

EPA Office of General Counsel, *EPA Legal Tools to Advance Environmental Justice* (May 2022)19

EPA, *Ozone and Your Health* (Feb. 2009)10

EPA, *Ozone NAAQS Timelines* (last updated Oct. 26, 2023).....4

EPA, *The Ozone Problem* (last updated July 11, 2023)10

EPA, *What Is Ozone and Where Is It in the Atmosphere?* (last updated July 11, 2023).....10

Erika M. Manczak et al., *Census Tract Ambient Ozone Predicts Trajectories of Depressive Symptoms in Adolescents*, Dev. Psych., (Mar. 2022)11

Prudence Kunyangna & Beth Anderson, *Detroit: The Current Status of the Asthma Burden*, Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (2021)25

Sophie Szopa et al., *Short-lived Climate Forcers in IPCC Sixth Assessment Report* (2021).....30, 31

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Title VI Legal Manual*, Section VII (last visited Jan. 15, 2024)18

White House Council of Econ. Advisors, *Chronic Absenteeism and Disrupted Learning Require an All-Hands-on-Deck Approach* (Sept. 13, 2023).....12

WHO, *WHO Global Air Quality Guidelines* (2021)11
